RESOLUTION

04-2023-16

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/3-5018 provides that the statutory County Recorder fees may be increased by the County Board if an increase is "justified by an acceptable cost study showing that the fees allowed by this Section (55 ILCS 5/3-5018) are not sufficient to cover the costs of providing the services": and

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/3-5018 requires a statement of the costs of providing each service, program and activity be prepared and be part of the public record; and

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/3-5018 provides authority to the County Board to establish a County Recorder's Automation Fund to collect a fee for each document recorded by the Recorder; and

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/3-5018 provides authority to the County Board to establish County Recorder's Document Storage Fund collect a fee for each document recorded by the Recorder; and

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/3-5018 provides authority to the County Board to establish a County GIS Fee and County Recorders to retain \$1.00 in the County Recorder Automation Fund; and

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/3-5018 directs the County Board to collect a Rental Housing Support Program Fee of \$18.00 for each document recording reflecting financial value; and

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/3-5018 requires an established predictable fee for standard documents and said fee is set at \$3.00; and

WHEREAS, a statement of cost (attached hereto and made a part hereof) and cost analysis by Bellwether, LLC. has been prepared; and

WHEREAS, based on the Bellwether, LLC study and the County Clerk/ Recorder's recommendation and the County Board agrees that the County Code should be amended to change and establish the fees charged by the HANCOCK County Clerk.

NOW, THERE ORE BE IT ORDAINED that the County Code is amended as follows: See Attached exhibit.



ride Silema

Holly A. Wille-Tillman Hancock County Clerk Ayes:_____ Nays:____O Abstain: O

Absent:

Mark Menn Hancock County Chairman

Holly Wilde-Tillman, County Clerk & Recorder 500 Main Street Room #7 PO BOX 39 Carthage, IL 62321 217-357-3911 wilde-tillman@hancockcounty-il.gov

HANCOCK COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE Effective July 1, 2023 55[°] ILCS 5/3-5018 Only Originals or Certified Copies Accepted for Recording

Standard Documents (any document other than irregular)............ \$91

Irregular Documents (any document larger than 8 ½ X 14 or)....... \$128

(Any document larger than 8 ½ X 14 will be reduced down to 8 ½ X 14 to record)

All UCC (Financing Statements): Original, Continuations, Amendments & Terminations....... \$80

Irregular Documents-PLATS...... \$203

Veterans DD214 (Military Discharge)..... No Charge

Land Records Certified Copies..... \$74 UCC (Financing Statements) Certified Copies...... \$74 Plat Certified Copies......\$296 Search Fees of Documents...... \$6 Legal Description or Parcel Identification Number Required

We do not do Lien Searches

RESOLUTION

04-2023-17

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/4-4001 provides that the statutory County Clerk fees may be increased by the County Board if an increase is "justified by an acceptable cost study showing that the fees allowed by this Section {55 1 LCS 5/ 4-4001} are not sufficient to cover the costs of providing the services"; and

WHEREAS, both 55 ILCS 5/4-4001 require a statement of the costs of providing each service, program and activity be prepared and be part of the public record; and

WHEREAS, a statement of cost {attached hereto and made a part hereof) and cost analysis by Bellwether, LLC. has been prepared; and

WHEREAS, 410 ILCS 535/25 directs the County Clerk to collect \$2.00 for the Death Certificate Surcharge Fund and \$2.00 for the Cemetery Oversight Licensing and Disciplinary Fund added to each certified Death Certificate; and

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/4-4001 directs the County Clerk to collect \$5.00 added to each Marriage and Civil Union License for the Domestic Violence Fund; and

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/4-4001 provides authority to the County Board to establish a County Clerk's Automation Fund and collect a \$3.00 fee for each copy of a certified document produced by the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, based on the Bellwether, LLC study and the recommendation of the County Clerk, and the County Board agrees that the County Code should be amended to change and establish the fees charged by the HANCOCK County Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE, JT ORDAINED that the County Code is amended as follows: See Attached exhibit.



Mark Menn Hancock County Chairman

Holly A. Wilde-Tillman Hancock County Clerk

Aves: Nays: Abstain: Absent:

Holly Wilde-Tillman, County Clerk & Recorder 500 Main Street Room #7 PO BOX 39 Carthage, IL 62321 217-357-3911 <u>Wilde-tillman@hancockcounty-il.gov</u>

HANCOCK COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE Effective July 1, 2023 55 ILCS 5/3-5018

Marriage License..... \$75

Assumed Business Name Assumption...... \$12

Tax Redemption Clerk Fee......\$105

Black & White Copies.... \$1 per page

Color Copies.... \$ 2 per page

Certified Birth Certificate-first copy...... \$16 Certified Birth Certificate- each additional copy.....\$11

Certified Marriage Certificate-first copy..... \$16 Certified Marriage Certificate-each additional copy.... \$11

Certified Death Certificate-first copy..... \$16 Certified Death Certificate- each additional copy.... \$11

Search fee of Vital Records... \$6